RW

Decision No. 68546

## ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

APPLICATION OF THE COUNTY OF
LOS ANGELES FOR THE WIDENING
OF AN EXISTING GRADE SEPARATION
ON WESTERN AVENUE AT PACIFIC
ELECTRIC CROSSING NO. 6RA-11.73-A
IN UNINCORPORATED COUNTY TERRITORY

Application No. 46908 (as amended)

## ORDER

The County of Los Angeles is hereby authorized to widen the existing grade separation of Western Avenue (Crossing No. 6RA-11.73-A) over the tracks of the Pacific Electric Railway Company in the County of Los Angeles as described and in the manner as shown in the application.

An amendment to the application was filed on December 2, 1964, indicating that there would be impaired horizontal clearances. Pacific Electric Railway Company and the County of Los Angeles have subsequently advised that said impaired clearances are subsurface only and that clearances specified in General Order No. 26-D will be observed during all phases of construction. Applicant has requested that said amendment to the application be dismissed.

The Western Avenue separation widening was established as Priority No. 6, by Decision No. 66484 in Case 7683 pursuant to Statutes 1957, Chapter 2091 (amended Statutes 1959, Chapter 1763).

Clearances shall be in accordance with those specified in General Order No. 26-D, therefore, Amendment to Application No. 46908 filed December 2, 1964, shall be dismissed.

Construction and maintenance costs shall be borne in accordance with an agreement to be entered into between the County of Los

Angeles and the Pacific Electric Railway Company, and a copy of said executed agreement, together with plans approved by the railway, shall be filed with the Commission prior to commencement of construction. Should the parties fail to agree, the Commission will apportion the costs by further order.

Within thirty days after completion, pursuant to this order, applicant shall so advise the Commission in writing. This authorization shall expire if not exercised within one year unless time be extended, or if above conditions are not complied with. Authorization may be revoked or modified if public convenience, necessity or safety so require.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after the date hereof.

Dated at <u>San Francisco</u>, California, this <u>3 nd</u> day of <u>FEBRUARY</u>, 1965.